in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement. An aggregate of 100,320,000

Placing Shares, representing approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the

date of this announcement immediately after Completion, have been successfully placed to not less than

six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.107 per Placing Share. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge,

information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial

owner(s) are Independent Third Parties.

The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to placing

commission, legal expenses and disbursements) are estimated to be approximately HK$10.26 million.

As disclosed in the Announcement,  the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for

business operation and general working capital.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon Completion of

the Placing:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately upon
the Completion

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Substantial Shareholders
Huatai Securities Co., Ltd. 40,165,000 8.00% 40,165,000 6.67%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 100,320,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 461,435,000 92.00% 461,435,000 76.66%

Total 501,600,000 100.00% 601,920,000 100.00%

By order of the Board

Jimu Group Limited
Wei Ju

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 17 January 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Dong Jun, Mr. Huang Zexiong,
Mr. Chen Zuze and Ms. Wei Ju; the non-executive Director is Mr. Shum Tsz Yeung; and the independent
non-executive Directors are Mr. Eric Todd and Mr. Hung Wai Che.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility,
includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM
of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the purpose of giving information with regard to